
 

Pension Board Agenda 

Date: Thursday 1 December 2022 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership (Quorum 3, including at least one Employer representative and one  
Scheme Member representative). 

Chair: Mr R Harbord  
 
Board Members:  

Councillor Pritesh Patel - Employer representative – London Borough of 
Harrow 

Gerald Balabanoff (VC) - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 
Patrick O'Dwyer - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 

Members 
Dr Simon Radford - Employer Representative – Scheduled and 

Admitted Bodies 
 
Contact:  Nikoleta Kemp, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07761 405898 Email: nikoleta.kemp@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Pension Board - 1 December 2022 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 23 November 2022 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Pension Board - 1 December 2022 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 be taken as read and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

3. Public Questions  
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 28 November 2022.  
Questions should be s
[...]
ed in the minutes.] 
 
 



Pension Board - 6 October 2022 Page 1 

 

Pension Board  

Minutes 

6 October 2022 
Present:   

Chair: Mr R Harbord 
 

 
 

Board 
Members: 

Pritesh Patel Employer representative – 
London Borough of Harrow 

 
 
 

 Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 
 

 Patrick O'Dwyer Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

 
 
 
 

In attendance: 
 

Dr S Radford 
 

 
 
 

13. Welcome   

Prior to opening the meeting, the Board welcomed back Dr Simon Radford. 
Members were informed that although no longer a governor at Stanmore 
College, the College’s agreement had been obtained that he remained as 
their Employer Representative-Scheduled and Admitted Bodies on the Harrow 
Pension Board for the rest of the term that he had been appointed for. 
 

14. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the declarations of interests had been published 
on the website and would be taken as read. 
  
 

15. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2022, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments: 
  

5

Agenda Item 2
Pages 5 to 10



Pension Board - 6 October 2022 Page 2 

-        Page 3, paragraph 9: to read “With regards to the status of the Pension 
Ombudsman…” 

-        Page 4, paragraph 6: to read “…due to the number of new elected 
members appointed to the PFC…”  

   
16. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

17. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
  

18. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 
Resolved Items   

19. Pensions Administration Update to 30 June 2022   

The Board received areport for the quarter ending on 30 June 2022, which 
provided a summary of the Pension Administration Team’s performance and 
updated Members on a number of other items. 
  
During the discussion that ensued, the following points were highlighted:  
  
1). The pensions administration performance statistics were measured 
against the national benchmarks for the Quarter to 30 June 2022 and were 
set out in Appendix 1 to the officer report. Officers reported a slight drop in 
performance in the last quarter, the main reason for which was the Council’s 
new payroll system which had made the preparation of the pension payroll 
more labour intensive and had impacted on the speed at which the team 
carried out its work. Whilst acknowledging officer’s assurance that the impact 
on the team’s workload was not expected to be a permanent change, the 
Board expressed concern over the potential medium and long-term 
ramifications of an increasing workload and its cost and performance 
implications for the Council and the Pension Fund.  
  
2). Active membership had increased from 5,309 to 5,545, affected partly by 
the auto-enrolment exercise, which was completed by the end of July 2022  
  
3). The Annual Benefits Statements were completed before the deadline of 31 
August 2022 for most employers in the Fund except for four, all of which were 
part of the Avanti Schools Trust where the Trust had failed to submit the 
necessary year-end returns in time. The delay was due to the fact that the 
Trust had recently changed its payroll contractor without making appropriate 
handover arrangements and was affecting not only Harrow but other local 
authorities with Avanti Trust schools. Harrow was aware of the implications 
caused by the delay and was putting pressure on the Trust to provide the 
necessary information. The Board added that 30 Harrow schools had left the 

6



Pension Board - 6 October 2022 Page 3 

Council’s in-house payroll system over the past year and would also need to 
be reminded of the process to avoid similar issues. 
  
4). The Pension Ombudsman had been written to as requested at the last 
Pension Board meeting but no further updates had been received on the three 
complaints. 
  
5). Consultation on the updated LGPS Regulations was still being awaited – a 
process that had been delayed by a number of factors including the election 
of the new Prime Minister. Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) was expecting that consultation would commence in 
the autumn, but an exact date was yet to be confirmed  
  
6). The triennial valuation was progressing well and was due to be reported at 
the next Pension Fund Committee (PFC) meeting on 12 October 2022. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

20. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items   

The Board received a report which summarised the matters due to be 
considered by the Pension Fund Committee at its next meeting on 12 October 
2022 and invited the Board’s comments. 
  
During the discussion that ensued the following key points were highlighted: 
  
1). The PFC meeting had been re-arranged from 19 September to 12 October 
due to volume of meetings that had to be cancelled during the period of 
national mourning from 8 to 20 September. At its next meeting, the PFC was 
expected to consider a number of items, which were outlined in the officer 
report including the PFC Annual Report which was also part of the agenda for 
tonight’s Pension Board meeting. 
  
2). A key report to be considered by the PFC was the 2022 Triennial 
Valuation. Members would be asked to approve the London Borough of 
Harrow Contributions Strategy. Due to commercially sensitive information the 
report would be considered in a private session. The Board expressed 
concerns about this and requested that the outcome of the discussion be 
communicated with Members after the meeting.  
  
3). Investment value had fallen slightly over the last quarter to £929m as of 30 
June 2022 as detailed in Appendix 1 to the officer report. This was due to the 
turbulence in global markets as well as the fall in the value of the £ relative to 
the US dollar has impacted negatively on the Fund’s currency hedging 
positions. During July the Fund’s value increased by £40m. The main 
contributor was equities, although other asset classes also recovered some of 
the ground lost in the previous quarter. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
 

7



Pension Board - 6 October 2022 Page 4 

21. Draft Pension Fund Annual Report for 2021-22   

The Board received a report on the draft Pension Fund Annual Report for the 
year ended 31 March 2022 and the External Audit Plan, which updated 
Members on progress made and invited their comments. Members were 
informed that the draft report and accounts were currently with Mazars who 
had been appointed as the Council’s Auditors. An audit strategy 
memorandum was included at Appendix 1 which set out Mazar’s approach to 
the audit, while the draft Pension Fund Annual Report itself was included at 
Appendix 2. Several key points were also highlighted in paragraph 6 to the 
officer report including areas such as the fund revenue account, account 
figures for year to end and a scheme overview.  
  
Spotlighting on p.74 of the report, the Chair expressed concern about the 
investment managers’ expenses and questioned if a separate calculation had 
been used that showed how much saving had been made from pooling. The 
Board was advised that the London CIV had recently circulated reports setting 
out amassed savings arising from pooling (both directly comparable and 
notional) and officers undertook to share these with Board Members following 
the meeting.  
  
In response to a question on the reason behind the group transfers from other 
pension funds (p.95 of Appendix 1), the Board was informed that these were 
made following the termination of a number of shared HR and Legal Services 
between Harrow and Buckinghamshire Councils.  
  
RESOLVED: that the report be noted.  
  
 

22. Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures - Consultation   

The Board received a report which summarised the recently issued 
Government
[...]
ents. Members 
also stressed that of paramount importance was having a clear definition of 
what was going to be measured and felt that their comments should be fed 
into Harrow Pensions Fund’s response to the consultation. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
  
 

23. Pension Board Work Programme For Future Meetings   

Members received a report on the Pension Board Work Programme, which 
reviewed the Board’s work programme to date, listed forthcoming meetings 
and invited the Board’s comments on a suggested work programme for the 
2022/23 Municipal Year. 
  
The Board welcomed the work programme and made the following 
comments:  
  
1). Due to several key pension consultations expected over the coming 
months, the Board’s work programme would need to be flexible and regularly 
reviewed to allow Members to be adequately briefed. 
  
2). The Board played a key role in ensuring effective governance and 
administration of the LGPS and had an oversight function over the triennial 
evaluation, particularly with regards to the Pension Fund’s Strategy Statement 
consultation which was due to be reported at the December Board meeting. A 
number of policies were expected to be included as appendices to the report 
and the Board’s input and recommendations on these would be welcomed 
before final approval was sought by the Pension Fund Committee in March 
2023.  
  
3). Employers’ contribution rates were set by the Fund’s Actuary in the form of 
a rates and adjustment certificate, which determined the contributions for 
each employer in the scheme. The document had a legal status and 
employers were expected to apply the rates. There was little or no scope for 
employers to negotiate with the Actuary, other than in regard to whether 
secondary contributions were to be expressed as a percentage of pay or a 
lump sum.  
  
The Chair thanked officers for the report and reminded Members to 
communicate any training needs they may have with officers to ensure they 
were kept up to date with the latest developments.  

9



Pension Board - 6 October 2022 Page 6 

  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted subject to comments above.  
  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.23 pm). 

(Signed) Richard Harbord 
Chair 
 
 

10



 

Report for: Pension Board  

Date of Meeting: 
 

1 December 2022 

Subject: 
 

Pensions Administration Update to 30 
September 2022 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
and Assurance 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: Not applicable 
 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix 1: Pension Administration 
Performance Monitoring to 30 
September 2022 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report summarises the performance of the Pensions Administration 
team for the quarter ended 30 September 2022 and updates the Board in 
respect of a number of other items. 
 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to note the report.  

Section 2 – Report 
 

1. Monitoring the service performance of the Fund is a key responsibility of 
the Board. The Board has been monitoring comparative pensions 
administration indicators since June 2017.  This report provides 
information on performance to 30 September 2022. 
 

2. The pensions administration performance statistics measured against 
the national benchmarks for the Quarter to 30 September 2022 are set 
out in Appendix 1. The numbers of cases have been included in the table 
to provide further contextual information about performance. The level of 
performance had dropped in the previous quarter and was similar in the 

11

Agenda Item 6
Pages 11 to 18



 

 

quarter to 30 September. This was linked to the impact of the Council’s 
new payroll arrangements, which have made the preparation of the 
pension payroll more labour intensive, alongside the additional workload 
which is always required during a triennial valuation. Since the beginning 
of October performance has begun to improve and is now almost back 
to where 
[...]
ions taken will be provided.  Before the meeting, the slot 
allocated for development of members’ knowledge and skills (training) 
will include a briefing on the audit process for the Pension Fund Annual 
Report and Accounts 2021/22 which will be given by Paddy Saad, Audit 
Manager, Mazars LLP. 

  

19

Agenda Item 7
Pages 19 to 26



 
2. At its meeting on 23 November 2022 the Committee will consider the 

following items: 
 
Report Comments 
Part I  
Performance Dashboard 
and Update on Regular 
items 

The Committee will review the position of 
the Fund at the end of Q3 2022 (30 
September 2022), receive an update on 
things which have happened in the 
current quarter and be asked to agree a 
draft work programme for the Committee 
for the remainder of the 2022-23 
municipal year.  
 

Review of Pension Fund 
Risk Register 

The Committee will review Risk Register. 
This item is reported elsewhere on this 
agenda. 
 

Taskforce on Climate-
Related Financial 
Disclosures 

The Committee will be asked to review 
and approve a draft response to the 
Government Consultation. 
 

2022 Triennial Valuation  
 

The Committee will consider the draft 
Funding Strategy Statement and be 
asked to approve that for consultation. 
Please see report elsewhere on this 
agenda.  
 

Responsible Investment 
Policy 
 

The Committee will be asked to consider 
and review a draft RI Policy 

Part II  
Performance Dashboard 
and Update on Regular 
items 
 

The Committee will consider comments / 
reports on investment managers’ 
performance.  
The report will be considered in part II 
because of the sensitive nature of 
investment decisions. 

Review of Property 
Investments (LaSalle 
Fund of Funds)   

The Committee will receive an oral 
update report on progress since the last 
meeting.  
The report will be considered in part II 
because of the sensitive nature of 
investment decisions.  

 
3. The Pension Fund’s investments were valued at £899m at 30 September 

2022. However, the Board should note that withdrawals totalling £12m 
from global equities (£6m each from LCIV Global Equity Focus Fund and 
Blackrock Passive) to meet the cash settlements required for currency 
hedging in early October had been processed in the equities valuation, 
but the cash settlement was not received in the Fund’s bank account 

20



until 3 October 2022. This arises because of the normal delay between 
the transaction date and the settlement date (3 business days). The 
details of the valuation are shown at appendix 1.  
 

4. The values of most asset classes fell slightly during the quarter – this 
was due to the continuing inflationary pressures on the global economy 
and expectations of rises in interest rates. As previously reported, the 
fall in the value of the £ relative to the US dollar impacted negatively on 
the Fund’s currency hedging positions. This was exacerbated by the 
political challenges in the UK at that end of September, which meant that 
£19.6m of hedging cash settlements was required. As this hedging loss 
offset some gains in equities during the quarter, redemptions were made 
from the Fund’s overweight equity holdings to meet the cash calls. 
 

5. The Fund’s past service liabilities at 30 September 2022 totalled £786m 
meaning the Fund was approximately 116% funded. This estimate of 
liabilities is simply a rolled forward projection based on the 2022 triennial 
valuation.  The estimated funding level has improved since the 2022 
valuation. This is driven by the fact that the expected return (discount 
rate) has increased materially since the valuation largely driven by 
increasing interest rate expectations. This has reduced the liabilities 
substantially. The assets have held up well over this period of turbulence 
in financial markets and have not dropped to the same extend as the 
liabilities – hence the increased funding level. This update is at a single 
point in time, during a period of volatility in markets. Further market 
mov
[...]
ittee at its meeting on 23 
November 2022.  
 

27

Agenda Item 8
Pages 27 to 42



2. In reviewing the existing risk register, officers have followed the Council’s 
standard practice and approach to the scoring of each risk (assessing 
the likelihood and impact on the Pension Fund) – this is set out at 
Appendix 1, which also indicates which risk numbers are associated with 
each risk score. 
 

3. The revised presentation of the risks agreed by the Pension Fund 
Committee in November 2020 is retained. This highlights in a single list 
(Appendix 2) the twelve risks whose scores equate to an “Amber” (8 
risks) or “Red” rating (5 risks). It is these risks which are likely to have 
the biggest impact on the Fund and hence require particularly close 
attention.  
 

4. Those risks which are considered lower and whose current scores 
equate to a “green” rating” (24 Risks) are shown in appendix 3. As 
agreed in November 2020, those risks which are really “business as 
usual” activity and managed operationally on a day to day basis have 
been removed from the risk register.  Those continue to be scored as 
“likelihood is very low or almost impossible”, and “impact is marginal or 
negligible” (E3, E4 or F3).  This action does not preclude any of the items 
being escalated to the significant risks list should they increase in 
likelihood or impact in the future.  
 

5. A number of the key risks are unchanged since the last review. However, 
further mitigations have been identified against some of those risks 
shown in Appendix 2. In those cases, the changes have been shaded 
light green for ease of reference.  
 

6. Since the last review, a new red risk has been identified – this relates to 
the Fund becoming more cash negative from 2022/23 as a result of the 
likely level of the increase in Pensions payable (this is linked to the 
Consumer Prices Index - CPI) and a reduction in the employer 
contributions from April 2023. In the register, the approaches to 
mitigating th
[...]
ion Results 
Appendix 2: Draft Funding Strategy 
Statement  

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report summarises progress made to date in respect of the 2022 
triennial valuation and consults the Board about the draft Funding Strategy 
Statement.  
 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to: 

1. note the report.  
2. consider the draft Funding Strategy Statement and make any 

comments on that for consideration by the Pension Fund Committee. 

43

Agenda Item 9
Pages 43 to 92



Section 2 – Report 
 

1. The LGPS Regulations require each LGPS Fund to carry out a triennial 
valuation of its assets and liabilities. As previously reported, work is 
underway to produce the valuation, which will report the Fund’s position as 
at 31 March 2022. The valuation is being carried out by the Fund’s Actuary, 
Steven Law, of Hymans Robertson LLP.  
 

2. At the end of the process, the actuary will produce a report setting out details 
of the Fund’s assets and liabilities at the valuation date, and the probability 
of the scheme being fully funded in the future. The actuary will also issue a 
Rates and Adjustments Certificate, which will set out details of the required 
employer contributions for each of the Fund’s employers for the three years 
1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026. The final report will be submitted to the 
Pension Fund Committee in March 2023. 

 
3. The Pension Fund Committee has to date received briefings and reports 

about the Valuation process as follows 
• before the meeting on 24 November 2021, a training session 

setting out the process and timetable for the valuation. 
• 9 March 2022 a report and presentation covering the key 

assumptions to be used in the Valuation 
• 13 October 2022 a report and presentation detailing the initial 

“whole fund” results and a proposed contribution strategy for the 
Council (the main employer, accounting for over 80% of scheme 
members) – see paragraph 4 below 

• On 23 November it will be asked to approve the draft Funding 
Strategy Statement – see paragraph xx below 

 
Initial Valuation Results 
 

4. These were reported to the Pension Fund Committee on 12th October 2022. 
They indicate that the funding position has improved, to 96% at 31 March 
2022, and that the overall position indicated that a reduction in employer 
contribution rates is sustainable without jeopardising the long term objective 
of being fully funded in 20 years’ time.  
 

5. To meet the requirements placed upon actuaries, the proposed contribution 
strategies were “stress tested” against a number of scenarios to ascertain 
whether these were robust. 
 

6. The presentation given to the Pension fund Committee by the actuary, 
Steven Law of Hymans Robertson is attached at Appendix 1 – EXEMPT. 
To discuss this in detail the Board would need to move into part II. 

 
Funding Strategy Statement  

 
7. A key requirement once the results are known is the approval of a Funding 

Strategy Statement (FSS) – this document sets out how the Fund proposes 
to ensure that, over the life of the Fund it will be able to meet its present and 
future liabilities in full. Hymans Robertson have prepared a draft FSS – this 

44



is attached at Appendix 2.  To simplify the FSS, some items previously 
included in the body of the Statement are now in appendices as follows 

• Regulatory Framework 
• Roles & responsibilities 
• Risks and Controls 
• Actuarial assumptions 

 
8. The FSS includes some key policies as appendices 

• Cessations  
• Contribution Reviews 
• Pass Through Arrangements 

These will clarify and standardise arrangements with any admitted bodies. 
 

9. Before finally approving the FSS, the LGPS Regulations require the Fund to 
consult with “persons the administering authority considers appropriate”, and 
that this must include “…meaningful dialogue with representatives of other 
participating employers”. The Board is one of the parties from which the 
Committee is seeking views on the propo

Minutes of the meeting


Pension Board - 1 December 2022 Page 1 

 

Pension Board  

Minutes 

1 December 2022 
Present:   

Chair: Mr R Harbord 
 

 
 

Board 
Members: 

Pritesh Patel Employer representative – 
London Borough of Harrow 

 
 
 

 Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 
 

 Patrick O'Dwyer Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

 Dr Simon Radford Employer Representative – 
Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the declarations of interests had been published 
on the website and would be taken as read. 
 

25. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

26. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

27. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 



Pension Board - 1 December 2022 Page 2 

28. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 
Resolved Items   

29. Pensions Administration Update to 30 September 2022   

The Board received a report for the quarter ending on 30 September 2022, 
which provided a summary of the Pension Administration Team’s 
performance and updated Members on a number of other items. 
  
During the discussion that ensued, the following points were highlighted:  
  
(1)            The pensions administration performance statistics were measured 

against the national benchmarks for the Quarter to 30 September 2022 
and were set out in Appendix 1 to the officer report.  Officers reported a 
drop in performance in the last quarter, similarly to that in the previous 
quarter, the main reason for which were the ongoing challenges with 
the Council’s new payroll system which had made the preparation of 
the pension payroll more labour intensive and had impacted on the 
speed at which the team carried out its work.  Since October, 
performance had improved and was expected to be up to date with 
workload and backlogs by the end of the quarter.  The triennial 
valuation was also due to be completed soon which would further 
reduce demand on the Pensions Team.  

  
(2)            A response had been received from the Pension Ombudsman, 

recommending that a review on one of the cases be carried out and 
this was now in progress.  No further update had been received on the 
other two complaints.  The Board expressed their disappointment on 
the length of time and inadequate progress made by the Pensions 
Ombudsman. 

  
(3)            Limited progress had been made by central government on the 

consultation on the updated LGPS Regulations and this was now likely 
to be delayed to early 2023.  

  
The Board welcomed the report and raised a number of questions which were 
responded to as follows: 
  
(4)            In response to a question around the performance statistics set out in 

Appendix 1 to the officer report and whether the number of cases can 
be shown to allow the Board to make an adequate comparison, officers 
explained that the items listed were those they had national 
benchmarking targets for.  There was optimism that the next set of 
statistics would see the Pensions Team closer to targets. 

  
(5)            In response to a question on pension members numbers for the last 

quarter (paragraph 3, table1 of the officer report), the Board was 
informed that the significant difference (from 18,538 to 19,129) was a 
combination of additional staff intake at a new Harrow school, the 



Pension Board - 1 December 2022 Page 3 

impact of the auto re-enrolment and a number of members who hadn’t 
opted out by the deadline. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

30. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items   

The Board received a report which summarised the matters due to be 
considered by the Pension Fund Committee (PFC) at its last meeting on 
23 November 2022 and invited the Board’s comments. 
  
During the discussion that ensued the following key points were highlighted: 
  
(1)            The PFC met on 23 November 2022 at the Harrow Council Hub.  A 

training session on the audit process for the Pension Fund Annual 
Report and Accounts 2021/22 was delivered by Mazars. 

  
(2)            The PFC considered a number of items including a review of the risk 

register and the triennial valuation, both of which were included in the 
agenda for today’s Pension Board.  The Committee also reviewed and 
approved the draft response to the Government consultation on 
climate-related financial disclosures and recommended that further 
work be undertaken on the draft investment policy. 

  
(3)            Whilst noting that the Pension Fund investments were valued at 

£899m, as at 30 September 2022, the Board’s attention was drawn to a 
£12m withdrawal in early October 2022 from the global equities which 
was made in order to meet cash settlements required for currency 
hedging (details in Appendix 1 to the officer report).   

  
(4)            Funding levels had improved since the 2022 valuation, driven by the 

fact that the expected return had increased due to the increasing 
interest rate expectations, thereby significantly reducing the Fund’s 
liabilities.  

  
The Board welcomed the report and did not raise any questions. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.   
 

31. Review of Pension Fund Risk Register   

The Board received a report setting out the updated Pension Fund risk 
register and invited the Board’s comments.  

During the discussion that ensued the following key points were highlighted: 
  
(1)            Since the last review a new ‘red’ risk, relating to the Fund becoming 

more cash negative from 2022/23 as a result of the increase in 
Pensions payable and reduction in the employer contributions from 
April 2023, had been identified along with appropriate mitigations.  

  



Pension Board - 1 December 2022 Page 4 

(2)            Referencing Appendix 2 to the officer report, the Board was informed 
that the wording of Risk 9 was being updated to reflect the ongoing 
impact of investment pooling and the need for additional monitoring of 
Fund managers’ performance.  Monitoring was carried out through 
regular meetings with the London CIV, which held managers to 
account and reported on their performance.   

  
The Board suggested that a progress report on the London CIV in terms of 
investment performance and how it interacted with the Pension Fund 
Committee be presented at the next Board meeting.  The Board also noted 
that many of the risks were not in Harrow Council’s control and therefore had 
to be tolerated, with appropriate mitigation applied to any which were relevant 
to the performance of the Pension Fund.  
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

32. 2022 Triennial Valuation   

Having noted the confidential Appendix 1, the Board received a progress 
report on the 2022 triennial valuation and sought Members’ views on the draft 
Funding Strategy Statement.  
  
The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations required each 
Pension Fund to carry out a review every 3 years to evaluate its assets and 
liabilities. Work on Harrow’s triennial valuation was underway and was being 
carried out by the Fund’s Actuary, who would report its findings and issue a 
Rates and Adjustment Certificate that will set out details of the required 
employer contributions for each of the Fund’s employers for the period 1 April 
2023 to 31 March 2026.  
  
A key part of the review process was the issuing of a Funding Strategy 
Statement (draft attached at Appendix 2 to the report).  The purpose of the 
Statement was to set out how the Fund proposed to ensure it was able to 
meet its present and future liabilities in full and a draft was included for 
consultation with the Board in Appendix 2 to the officer report.  It was noted 
that the Statement had been simplified with a number of underling policies 
separated into appendices. 
  
The final statement was expected to be agreed by Harrow Pension Fund 
Committee at its meeting on 29 March 2023 along with the final valuation 
report.  
  
During the discussion that ensued the following key points were highlighted: 
  
(1)            The Chair reminded that the role of the Pension Board was to ensure 

that the processes and regulations were adhered to and proposed that 
a collective statement on the Funding Strategy Statement be prepared 
by the Board for its next meeting before being referred to the Pension 
Fund Committee for consideration. 

  
(2)            Members felt that it was fundamental for the solvency of the fund that 

the Board was involved in the consultation on the Strategy Statement 



Pension Board - 1 December 2022 Page 5 

and was confident that the rates put forward by the Fund’s Actuary 
complied with the appropriate governance.  Members also noted that 
the role of the Board should be acknowledged in the Roles and 
Responsibilities section of the Strategy Statement.  

  
(3)            The Board was informed of an online Employers Forum event 

scheduled to take place on 8 December 2022, at which the Actuary 
would present the valuation results and draft funding strategy 
statement to all scheme employers.  It was agreed that the Board’s 
Employer Representatives for Harrow Council and Scheduled and 
Admitted Bodies be invited to the event and receive copy of any papers 
circulated so they could be fully briefed on the discussions around the 
employer contributions and provide feedback to the Board.  

  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted subject to the comments above and an 
invitation to the next Board meeting be extended to the Fund’s Actuary. 
 

33. Pension Board Work Programme For Future Meetings   

Members received a report on the Pension Board Work Programme, which 
reviewed the Board’s work programme to date, listed forthcoming meetings 
and invited the Board’s comments on a suggested work programme for the 
2022/23 Municipal Year. 
  
Members were reminded that Pension Board training could be organised 
should a particular training need be identified.  Details on upcoming Pension 
Fund Committee training sessions were also being finalised and would be 
shared with Pension Board members in due course.  
  
The Board welcomed the work programme and requested that an update 
report on the London CIV and progress on the triennial valuation be added to 
the agenda for the next Board meeting.  
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted subject to the comments above. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.42 pm). 

(Signed) Richard Harbord 
Chair 
 
 


	Pension Board
	Minutes
	1 December 2022


